
STATE OF TEXAS §

§

COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT, is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend County

(hereinafter "County"), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas,
and Atkins North America, Inc., (hereinafter "Contractor"), a company authorized to

conduct business in the State of Texas.

WHEREAS, the parties executed and accepted that certain Agreement for
Professional Engineering Services on June 27, 2017, (hereinafter "Agreement") pursuant
to SOQ 07-080; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement for additional services to

be provided and increase the total Maximum Compensation for the completion of such
additional services.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follows:

1. County shall pay Contractor an additional fifty-two thousand four
hundred eleven dollars and 92/100 ($52,411.92), for the additional
scope of services as described in Contractor's proposal dated June 18,

2018, attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein for all

purposes.

2. The Maximum Compensation payable to Contractor for Services

rendered is hereby increased to an amount not to exceed one hundred

sixty-eight thousand forty-three dollars and 17/100 ($168,043.17),
authorized as follows:

$115,631.25 under the Agreement;

$52,411.92 under this Fourth Amendment.

3. In no case shall the amount paid by County for all Services under the

Agreement and this Amendment exceed the Maximum Compensation

without written agreement executed by both parties.

4. Certain State Law Requirements for Contracts

a. Agreement to Not Boycott Israel Chapter 2270 Texas

Government Code: By signature below. Contractor verifies

Contractor does not boycott Israel and will not boycott Israel

during the term of this Agreement.

Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineering Services
2007 Mobility Bond Project No. x28

Page 1 of 2

26K

08/16/2018 Original sent to Jessica Carabajal, Purchasing dept.



b. Texas Government Code Section 2251.152 Acknowledgment:

By signature below, Contractor represents pursuant to Section
2252.152 of the Texas Government Code, that Contractor is not

listed on the website of the Comptroller of the State of Texas
concerning the listing of companies that are identified under
Section 806.051, Section 807.051 or5ection 2253.153.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement and
subsequent amendments shall remain unchanged.

ATKINS NORTH ̂ ^ERICA, INCfortmmdcoun^Iy

Robert E. Hebert, County Judge Luke Lp Bas, vice President

Date

Laura Richard, County Cle^ J;. lyC>\ ^
'- o-. V ̂

''UlUAWWW^^

Date

ATTEST:

*

ARflROVEO

Richard W. Stblleis, P.t., County Engineer

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM;

Marcus D. Spencer, First Assistant County Attorney

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $ mm
accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort Bend Cwntv under this contr^t.

//

If
to

Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor

I \MafCus\Agreements\Engine«fing\Road Cor»$taictton\Cr»bb River\Amend 1 - Pro Eng Svcs.UtjIs Relo Atkins v2-doai.7/11/2018

Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineering Services
2007 Mobility Bond Project No. x28

Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT A



ATKINS
Member of the SNC Lavaon Group

Atkins North America, Inc.
17220 Katy Freeway. Suite 200
Houston. TX 77094

www.atkinsglobal.com/northamerica

June 18, 2018

COUNTY: Foil Bend

PROJECT: Crabb River Rd

CSJ: 0543-03-067, etc.

LIMITS: Rabbs Bayou to LCISD Complex along FM 2759/FM 762

Mr. Richard W. Stolleis, P.E.

Fort Bend County Engineer

301 Jackson St., A**" Floor

Richmond, TX 77469

RE: Crabb River Rd Project: Atkins Supplemental Agreement 1 to Professional Services Agreement
Executed June 27, 2017

Dear Mr. Stolleis,

Please find enclosed Exhibit A-1 adding scope and fees to the original Professional Services Agreement
executed on June 27, 2017. As discussed with the County this agreement adds scope for Design and
Construction Surveying, as needed, review of invoices for reimbursable utility adjustments for
compliance with TxDOT standards, and preparation and submittal of documents to TxDOT for
reimbursement of utility adjustment costs from TxDOT to Fort Bend County. The fee is increased
$52,411.92 from $115,631.25 for a total cost of $168,043.17. The additional fee will allow Atkins
to complete the work in the original scope and the work for the additional scope of services.

Sincerely,

Jarrod L. Compton, SIT

Project Manager

Utility Coordination

Enclosure: Exhibit A-1 Fee Schedule



CSJNo. 1415-03-067, Etc

Highway: FM 2759,TM 762 (Crabb River Road)
County; Fort Bend

Prime Provider: Atkins North America. Inc

EXHIBIT A-1

FEE SCHEDULE

Limits: From Rabbs Bayou to 0.09 Miles South of Lamar iSD High School

Labor + Unit Cost + Expense Summary

Labor Unit Cost Direct Expenses Totals

Atkins North America, Inc.

Original Estimate
Supplemental

$113,540.00 $2,091.25 $115,631.25

$52,411.92 $0 00 $52,411 92

TOTALS $165,951,92 $2,091.25 $168,043.17

The scope of services to be provided by the Engineer shall include Utility Adjustment Coordination and Utility Adjustment
Monitoring and Verification as directed by Fort Bend County for the relocation of utilities on Phase 1 of the FM 2759/FM 762
(Crabb River Road) Project from Rabbs Bayou to 0.09 miles south of Lamar ISD High School. The Engineer shall provide a utility
contact list. The Engineer shall be required to attend meetings with the Contractor and the State's Area Engineer staff as
deemed necessary by Fort Bend County.

The Utility Coordinator shall perform utility coordination and liaison activities with involved utility owners, their consultants,
and the State to achieve timely project notifications, formal coordination meetings, conflict analysis and resolution. The Utility
Coordinator shall implement a schedule of periodic meetings with each utility company and owner or owner's representatives
for coordination purposes (Max of 2 progress meetings/company; may be conference call).
The Utility Coordinator shall coordinate with utilities that conflict with highway construction or the "Utility Accommodation
Rules" (UAR), and make the utility company aware of these conflicts. The Utility Coordinator shall assist the utility companies
in the preparation of required agreements associated with the funding of adjustments and the occupation of State right of way
(Assume Max of 6 utility adjustment agreement packages).
Utility Adjustment Monitoring and Verification include the utility location installation verification, compliance with Utility
Accommodation Rules, monitoring, and reporting (Assume 1 report per week).

This supllemental add scope for the following activies:

Design and Construction Surveying, as needed.

Review invoices for reimbursable utility adjustments for compliance with TxDOT standards.
Prepare and submit documents to TxDOT for reimbursement of utility adjustment costs from TxDOT to Fort Bend County.

Page 1 of 3 Fi.xhibil A



CS.INo 1415-03-067, Elc

Highway. PM 2759yFM 762 {Crabb River Road)

Countv Fort Bend

Prime Provider Alkms North America. Inc

EXHIBn A-1

FEE SCHEDULE

detail

SPECIFIED RATE PAYMENT BASIS

Alkina NA, Inc.

Task

Contract Rate

Hrs

Project

Manager

$170 00

40

Project

Quality
Manager

$170 00

16

Surveyor

(RPhS)
Survey Tech

Survey Field

Tech

Senior Utility

Coordinator

Utility

Coordinator

Admin /

Clerical
Total Hours

Prof*et and Administnitiofl

UtiWty AdIuUm»nt CeerdinaUon Hrs

$65 (.H)

f>0

UtMHy At^uttm»nt liotdtertng and Vftfication Hrs

Coofditwtten of Ei>gliw«riw9 Aetlvitins
kwok*» for winikuf—bto uttBty •djutlnwrt*

Complete «Bd docwwwH to TxOOT fimburanM* mdity eost»

Hrs

12

12
40

10

-184

616

Hrs

Hrs
40

40

600

178

178

44

1516TOTALS
Hrs

Cost

148

$25,160 00

Specifled Rate Hours Cost
Ornunal Estimate 1000 $113,540 (K)

Stipplemental 516 $52,411 92

I'otais 1516 $165,951 92

Page 2 of 3
l-xhibit A



CSS No. 1415-03-067. Klc.

Highway: FM 2759/FM 762 (Crabb River Road)
County: Fort Bend

Prime Provider: Atkin.s North America, Inc.

Contract No. 36-61DP5I97

EXHIBIT A-1

FEE SCHEDULE

DETAIL

OTHER DIRECT EXPENSES

.Atkins NA, Inc.

Mileage
Pholocopies BiAV (8 5" s 11")

Strvicts To Be Proviced

Pholocopie.s Color (8 5" x H")
Pholocopies B/W (1IX171

Pholocopies Color 111X17)

Slandiird Poslane

Cenified Letter Rcmrn Receipi
Plots (color on Bond)

Unit Cost

$0,54

$0.10

$0.65

$0,20

$1.20

$0 47

$1 45

Unit

$/Mile

Each

Each

Each

liach

ISach

Each

$2.00 Sq Ft.

Amount

2500

500

500

100

100

25

100

.Atkins Other Direct Expense Totals

Total

1.350.00

50 00

25,00

2000

1201)0

11,75

14.50

200,00

$2,091.25

Page 3 of3
E.vhibit A



CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES
FORM 1295

lot 1

Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if tfiere are Interested parties.
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.

1 Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place
of business.

Atkins North America, Inc.

Tampa, FL United States

2 Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is
being filed.

Fort Bend County

OFFICE USE ONLY

CERTIFICATION OF FILING

Certificate Number:

2018-388459

Date Filed:

08/06/2018

Date Acknowledged:

08/14/2018

3 Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a
description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.

36-6IDP5197

Design and Construction Surveying as needed

Ncune of Interested Party City, State, Country (place of business)

Nature of interest

(check applicable)

Controlling Intermediary

The Atkins North America Holdings Corporation Tampa, FL United States

Nash, George Edison, NJ United States

Edgar IV, C. Ernest Tampa, FL United States

Newton, Michael M. Tampa, FL United States

Steele Jr., James R. Tampa, FL United States

Quinn Sr., David D. Boston, MA United States

Burns Jr., Kenneth J. Denver, CO United States

5 Check only if there is NO Interested Party.
□

6 UNSWORN DECLARATION

My name is and my date of birth is.

My address is.
(street)

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed in County, State of

(city) (state) (zip code) (country)

, on the day of _ 20_
(month) (year)

Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity
(Declarant)

Forms provided by Texas Ethics Commission www.ethlcs.state.tx.us Version Vl.0.6711




